#### 06/11/2019 505518767

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5565572

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CLAUS SAGEL	05/23/2019
THOMAS SAGEL	05/23/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VAUTH-SAGEL HOLDING GMBH & CO. KG	
Street Address:	NEUE STRASSE 27	
City:	BRAKEL	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	33034	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16424624

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 770 933-9500

Email: julie.campbell@thomashorstemeyer.com

**Correspondent Name:** THOMAS | HORSTEMEYER, LLP

Address Line 1: 3200 WINDY HILL ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600E

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	051848-1760	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT A. HORSTEMEYER	
SIGNATURE:	/Scott A. Horstemeyer/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2019	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=VS1203PCTUS\_Assignment\_and\_Declaration#page1.tif source=VS1203PCTUS Assignment and Declaration#page2.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 049431 FRAME: 0728 505518767

# ASSIGNMENT & DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63)

# **Assignment**

Whereas, we

Claus Sagel Regerstrasse 11 33604 Bielefeld Germany

Thomas Sagel Grüne Bache 13 33024 Brakel Germany

- hereafter commonly referred to as the INVENTORS -

have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention entitled "Corner Cabinet Fitting for the Gearwheel-Controlled Movable Mounting of a Shelf in a Corner Cabinet" (hereafter referred to as the INVENTION).

Whereas.

Vauth-Sagel Holding GmbH & Co. KG Neue Strasse 27 33034 Brakel Germany

- hereafter referred to as the APPLICANT -

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the INVENTORS, hereby assign and transfer to the APPLICANT the full and exclusive right to the INVENTION in the United States of America and its foreign territories and possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor in the United States of America.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue the United States patent to the APPLICANT for the APPLICANT's sole use and benefit to the full end of the term for which the patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and transfer not been made.

## Declaration

As the above-named INVENTORS, we hereby declare that:

PATENT REEL: 049431 FRAME: 0729 This declaration is directed to the attached application.

The application was authorized to be made by us.

We believe that we are the original sole inventors of the subject matter which is claimed in the application and for which a patent is sought.

We have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all Information known to us to be material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

We hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (6) years, or both.

Bielefeld 23.05.2019
(Place) (Date) (Signature of the first INVENTOR)

Brakel 23.05.2019
(Place) (Date) (Signature of the segond INIVENTOR)

PATENT REEL: 049431 FRAME: 0730